International Journal of Adhesion & Adhesives 138 (2025) 103934
Available online 4 January 2025
0143-7496/© 2025 The Authors. Published by Elsevier Ltd. This is an open access article under the CC BY license (http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/).
Enhanced adhesion properties of hyperelastic adhesives to different nature
substrates by applying different surface treatments
Óscar Cuadrado-Sempere a,* , Francisco-Javier Simón-Portillo a , Carlos Ruzafa-Silvestre b ,
Elena Orgiles-Calpena b, Francisca Arán-Aís b , Lucas Filipe Martins da Silva c ,
Miguel Sánchez-Lozano a

A Varian 660-IR infrared spectrophotometer (Varian Australia PTY
Table 2
Treatments codification and references.
Treatments Ref. Aluminium Ref. GRP
Without (WT) WT-AL WT-G
Sandblasting (SB) SB-AL SB-G
First (PR) PR-AL PR-G
Sandblasting + Primer (S&P) S&P-AL S&P -G
Atmospheric plasma configurations (AP)
Distance (da), mm Velocity (vp), m/s
5 0,01 AP051-AL AP051-G
0,03 AP053-AL AP053-G
0,06 AP056-AL AP056-G
0,09 AP059-AL AP059-G
10 0,01 AP101-AL AP101-G
0,03 AP103-AL AP103-G
0,06 AP106-AL AP106-G
0,09 AP109-AL AP109-G